

No. 18-14758

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division
No. 4:18-cv-00520-RH-MJF

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE'S RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION
AND CONDITIONAL MOTION TO VACATE PRIOR ORDERS**

Jason Torchinsky
Dennis Polio
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808

Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Helgi C. Walker
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant the National Republican Senatorial Committee
(additional counsel listed on the next page)*

Andy Bardos
George T. Levesque
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, FL 32302-3189
(850) 577-9090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
I. Florida’s Signature-Match Laws.....	3
II. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Because The Constitutional Issue Will Likely Recur And Evade Review.	7
II. If The Court Concludes That It Lacks Jurisdiction, Then It Should Vacate The District Court’s And Motions Panel’s Orders.	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter at the Univ. of Florida v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Brooks v. Georgia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13, 16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Kaye</i> , 256 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 18
<i>Ethredge v. Hail</i> , 996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1993)	13, 14, 18
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16-cv-607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)	4, 9
<i>Hall v. Sec’y, State of Alabama</i> , 902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>In re Pattullo</i> , 271 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 355 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004)	16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shokeh v. Thompson</i> , 375 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 110 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1997)	2, 8, 9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	8
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Caraway</i> , 483 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1973)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 685 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	13
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	3, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 240 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 778 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
 Statutes and Legislation	
Fla. Stat. § 101.043(1).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 101.043(2).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 101.048	5
Fla. Stat. § 101.048(2)(b)(1)	3
Fla. Stat. § 101.68(2)(c)	3

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Stat. § 101.68(2)(c)(1)	4
Fla. Stat. § 101.68(2)(c)(1)(b).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 101.68(4)(a)	4
Fla. Stat. § 101.68(4)(b)-(c)	5
1996-57 Laws of Fla. 47	3
2004-232 Laws of Fla. 1	3
2017-45 Laws of Fla. 1	4
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl.1.....	17
 Rules	
11th Cir. R. 27-1(g).....	15, 17
11th Cir. R. 35-4(b).....	11
 Treatises	
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 13C Federal Practice & Procedure Civ. § 3533.10.3 (3d ed.).....	13
 Other Authorities	
Florida Department of State, Division of Elections, <i>Special Elections Archive</i> , <a href="https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/for-voters/special-
elections/special-elections-archive/">https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/for-voters/special- elections/special-elections-archive/	10
